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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr G Elsmore

Scheme
:
Britannic Assurance Pension Scheme

Respondents
:
Britannic Retirement Solutions Ltd (BRS) and Britannic Assurance (Britannic)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. The Applicant complains 

(a) that BRS failed to advise him that he would incur a penalty of approximately £6,000 to £7,000 through the joint operation of a Market Value Adjustment (MVA), because of early encashment, and his exercise of the Open Market Option (OMO); and

(b) that Britannic delayed in dealing with his request to exercise the OMO in respect of his pension fund.

2. He seeks compensation 

(a) in a sum equal to the difference between the value of his fund and the transfer value at April/May 2000 or at the date of this determination, whichever is the higher, because of BRS’s alleged omissions; and

(b) for lost pension and interest on his lump sum because of Britannic’s delays.

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

4. The applicant purchased a personal pension policy from Britannic Assurance in 1986. His selected retirement age was 65 (8 October 2006). He says he was told at the time by Britannic’s representative that he could take his benefits at any time before age 65 and that the adviser mentioned no penalty being applied if he did so. 

5. In 2001 the Applicant decided to take his pension benefits in advance of his selected retirement age. Britannic has said that any policyholder requesting information in relation to a claim for income from a pension policy is sent a letter outlining the options. It explains that if an OMO was being taken prior to the selected retirement age then the amount available to another provider would be the transfer value and not the fund value. It also explains that the transfer value may be lower than the stated pension fund value on the statement. This information was sent to the Applicant on 18 August 2001. A note contained within the letter states:

“Please note: if you select this option (OMO) prior to the selected retirement age of your policy the amount available to another provider will be the transfer value of the policy. This amount may be lower than the “Client’s Pension Fund” quoted on the attached Pension Fund Statement.”

6. The letter did not state that two potential penalties faced the Applicant: one if he chose the OMO and a smaller one in relation to MVA. 

7. The Applicant maintains he did not receive that letter. He has said that had he received it he would have asked BRS’s Adviser (the Adviser) to explain the OMO and MVA when she visited him on 26 September 2001. According to the Applicant she made no mention of Britannic’s letter of 18 August. BRS has said that at that meeting the Adviser had sufficient figures from the data table supplied by Britannic Assurance to explain the options to the Applicant. 

8. On 21 March 2002 the Adviser visited the Applicant for a second time. An undated fact-find which BRS says the Adviser completed between the September 2001 and March 2002 meetings records:

“mv.a.-explained in full to (C) who understands mva and wants/needs to continue anyway…(C) seeking max. TFC [tax-free cash]”

9. She visited him again on 23 April to outline his pension options (which were also supplied in writing) having obtained from Britannic updated values including the MVA (which was levied because the Applicant was taking benefits before his normal retirement age) and tax-free cash.  She recommended that he purchase an annuity through BRS.

10. He applied to do so in late April. However, he cancelled the application on 30 April.

11. By then the Applicant had contacted an independent financial adviser (the IFA) who advised pursuing the OMO. BRS has said the first indication it had of the Applicant’s intention to cancel was when it received the signed cancellation notice on 1 May. 

12. In May or June an employee of Britannic visited the Applicant in an effort to persuade him to keep his business with Britannic.

13. On 25 June the IFA asked Britannic to transfer the Applicant’s fund as he wished to purchase an annuity with another provider, GE Life. However, he did not enclose any authority from the policyholder. On 22 July Britannic wrote to the IFA asking for written authority from the Applicant and the IFA sent this to Britannic on 30 July. On 12 August Britannic the Applicant to complete a Pension Policy Transfer Questionnaire before proceeding to transfer the funds.

14. On 23 August Britannic sent the Applicant a number of quotations and on 28 August an investigator from Britannic visited the Applicant in response to his complaints of delay. The Applicant has said that he told him that he no longer wished to pursue the OMO. However, on 12 September it sent him a number of updated quotations. On the next day it sent him a number of further quotations.

15. On 20 September Britannic sent the Applicant details regarding a possible transfer of his fund. The total transfer value was £25,793.04 and the total fund value £33,947.78.

16. The Applicant then arranged to meet the Adviser on 24 September. At that meeting the Applicant said he was dissatisfied with the way his application for an annuity had been handled. The Adviser recorded his complaints about delay by Britannic. She also recorded her own frustration at having received incorrect data from Britannic. She noted that the Applicant had conceded that he had been aware of the implications of MVA.

17. On 30 September BRS wrote to the Applicant rejecting his complaints against the Adviser. The author added that the matter of the MVA had been discussed at the adviser’s meetings with the Applicant. The author said that he had referred other complaints to the Complaints Department at Britannic. 

18. On 2 October the Applicant wrote a formal letter of complaint. On 23 January 2003 a customer complaints officer of Britannic wrote to the Applicant with the outcome of her investigation. This was that there was no case to answer.

19. BRS has said that it would have expected the IFA to have explored the potential application of MVA and any other penalty prior to advising his client to vest the pension plan. 

20. The Applicant has not purchased an annuity and his fund is still with Britannic.

CONCLUSIONS

BRS

21. The basic allegation is that the Adviser failed to explain the dual effect of the OMO and the MVA. The letter of 18 August 2001 was from Britannic and is not relevant to the case against BRS. So far as the MVA is concerned I am satisfied on the basis of the Adviser’s fact-find that this was explained to the Applicant. However, I have seen no concrete evidence that she explained the effect of the OMO which, in fact, was a more substantial penalty. That failure amounts in my view to maladministration. However, by the end of April 2002 the Applicant was independently advised and for that reason I cannot conclude that any act or omission on the part of the Adviser caused loss to the Applicant.

Britannic

22. The allegation against Britannic is one of financial loss caused by delay. The Applicant argues that because of delay he has lost pension income and interest on the tax-free lump sum.

23. Britannic took from 25 June to 20 September to send the IFA the relevant documentation. That was slow progress but I take into account that Britannic did not receive the Applicant’s written authority until soon after 30 July. Moreover, the Applicant has not bought an annuity with his fund and consequently I have no basis for saying that he has sustained injustice. In any event he told Britannic’s representative on 28 August 2002 that he no longer wished to pursue the OMO.

24. For the reasons I have given I uphold the complaints of maladministration to the extent I have indicated above, but as there is no consequential injustice to the Applicant there is no further action to be taken by the Respondents.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

12 January 2005
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